ASIC Act precludes admission of statements made in s 19 examinations in criminal or civil penalty proceedings if the
privilege against self-incrimination or self-exposure to a penalty were claimed, White J held that these proceedings were
not civil penalty proceedings. In these proceedings, ASIC sought declarations as to contravention and injunctions under
s 1101B(1) and s 1324(1) CA restraining each defendant from carrying on a financial product or financial services
business, providing financial product advice, dealing in financial products or carrying on any business related to
superannuation interests. White J considered that the lack of reference to the above provisions in s 1349(4) CA, which
sets out examples of proceedings "for the imposition of a penalty" to which s 68(3)(b) of the ASIC Act does not apply,
indicated a legislative intention that proceedings in which orders and injunctions under s 1101B(1) and s 1324(1) are
sought are not penalty proceedings. Further, s 1101B(1) and s 1324(1) were largely remedial in character. It should be
noted, however, that Gordon J, in a decision handed down after the hearing in this matter, took the opposite view that
s 68(3) did preclude the admission into evidence of a s 19 transcript in similar circumstances in Australian Securities
and Investments Commission (ASIC) v Monarch FX Group Pty Ltd [2014] FCA 1387; BC201410801. White J decided
not to re-open the hearing, however, as in the end he relied very little on the s 19 transcripts.
In CIC Australia Ltd (No 2), Re [2015] NSWSC 1314; BC201508697, Brereton J approved a scheme of arrangement.
Almost all the scheme shareholders by value, and almost all the general shareholders, approved the scheme. While an
expert took the view that the scheme was "not fair but reasonable", Brereton J doubted some aspects of the valuation
that might have caused the expert to find the scheme was not fair and was "not in the least concerned" that the minority
shareholders had been treated unfairly. Brereton J noted that the fact that the scheme involved a selective off-market
buy-back did not itself require court approval, but that compliance with Pt 2J.1, Div 2 was relevant to the court's
exercise of its discretion to approve. Here, the scheme and the buy-back did not materially prejudice the company's
ability to pay its creditors.
In Adhesive Pro Pty Ltd v Blackrock Supplies Pty Ltd [2015] ACTSC 288; BC201509136, the plaintiff's application to
set aside a statutory demand under s 459G CA was dismissed. The plaintiff served a copy of the application on the
defendant within the 21-day period, but not in a manner sufficient to satisfy s 459G(3) because the version served did
not indicate it had been accepted by the court. Due to the Court Registry not sealing and stamping the application on the
day it was filed, the served copy of the application lacked a court seal, court stamp, proceeding number or registrar's
signature. It contained a return date inserted by the plaintiff's solicitor, not by the court, although that happened to be the
return date the Registry later fixed. Mossop AsJ held the service ineffective to comply with s 459G(3) as "in order to be
a copy of the application the document must also bear some evidence it has been accepted by the court" (at [45]),
though Mossop AsJ did not say that all of the above indicia were necessarily required. The plaintiff's subsequent serving
of the sealed and stamped copy of the application was invalid as outside the 21-day period.
In Templeton v Australian Securities and Investments Commission [2015] FCAFC 137; BC201510286, the Full Court of
the Federal Court allowed an appeal from the primary judge's decision dismissing an application for review of a
Registrar's reduction by percentage of receivers' fixed remuneration, costs and expenses. The application for review
before the primary judge was by way of a rehearing de novo and was an evaluative exercise of the fixing of reasonable
remuneration according to the orders appointing the receivers, rather than the exercise of a discretion in the House v The

conduct of Mr Gibson and its team of telemarketers, Royale's "cold-calling" amounted to recommendations to influence
recipients of these calls in relation to the acquisition of an SMSF.27
The court also found that through their offers of securities pursuant to the PPMs, SPG, WPO and Cayco were providing
financial services by inducing Australian investors to subscribe for an issue of shares. The indicia of targeting
Australian investors in the PPMs included the use of the Australian dollar as the currency for the offer and the
statements that the PPMs had "identified a unique opportunity for Australian [SMSFs] to access residential and
commercial property developments not normally available to SMSFs".28 Cayco's counsel submitted that the publication
of the PPMs on Cayco's website was "too passive a role to constitute carrying on a financial services business" and that
the court should draw a distinction between the role of an author on the one hand, and the role of a publisher on the
other, citing Google Inc v Australian Competition and Consumer Commission (ACCC) [2013] HCA 1; (2013) 249 CLR
435; BC201300295 on this point.29 In dismissing this argument, his Honour declared that:
"In my opinion, this submission overlooks the effect of s 911D(1). ASIC is not required to show that the publication of the PPMs
on the Cayco website constituted by itself the carrying on of a financial service business. It is instead sufficient if, in the course of
the business carried on by Cayco, it engaged in conduct of the requisite kind."30
His Honour also dismissed a submission on behalf of Cayco that Australian Securities and Investments Commission
(ASIC) v Stone Assets Management Pty Ltd [2012] FCA 630; (2012) 205 FCR 120; BC201204403 (in which Besanko J
at [22] held that the facilitation of online access for the purpose of acquiring financial products constituted the provision
of financial services pursuant to s 766A(1) CA) ought to be distinguished because in that case, the whole business of
Stone Assets Management had been conducted through its website platform. White J stated that:
"In my view, that is an insufficient basis for distinction. It is plain that the Cayco website was intended to be, and was, a significant

MOGS, except for Mr Graeme Stonehouse, whose involvement in the schemes had not been as extensive as the other
directors.44
[2.6] Remedies:
White J made orders for the winding up of the LLCs, SPG, WPO and Cayco under s 583 CA as sought by ASIC.45 In a
second hearing, his Honour issued a total of 18 declarations of contraventions against the individuals and entities
involved in the fundraising schemes, as well as granting injunctions restraining the defendants from carrying on or
being involved in financial services and fundraising business activities. Six of the individuals were also disqualified
from providing financial services, and two were disqualified from managing companies, for periods ranging from 7.5
years to permanent disqualification.46 In welcoming the Federal Court's decision, ASIC Commissioner Greg Tanzer
said:
"Today's outcome shows the courts, ASIC and the community will not tolerate behaviour that seeks to destroy people's lives. With
more than 539,000 SMSFs, over a million members, and assets totaling more than $550 billion, ASIC has ramped up its attention
on a sector which is of growing importance to more Australian investors."47
1 For the sake of convenience, his Honour referred to ActiveSuper, Royale, Mr Burrows and Mr Gibson as "the ActiveSuper defendants":
Page 6
ASIC v ActiveSuper Pty Ltd (in liq) (2015) 105 ACSR 116; [2015] FCA 342; BC201502609 at [3].
2 ASIC v ActiveSuper Pty Ltd (in liq) (2015) 105 ACSR 116; [2015] FCA 342; BC201502609 at [3]-[4]; [100]-[105]; [106]-[121].
3 Above, n 2, at [319] (Emphasis in original).
4 Above, n 2, at [5]-[6].
5 Above, n 2, at [8].
6 Above, n 2, at [122]-[130].
7 Above, n 2, at [131]-[136]; [555]-[567].
8 Above, n 2, at [7].
9 Above, n 2, at [9].
10 Above, n 2, at [10].
11 Above, n 2, at [11]-[12].
12 Above, n 2, at [13].
13 ASIC v ActiveSuper Pty Ltd (No 1) (2012) 92 ACSR 614; [2012] FCA 1519; BC201210850.
14 ASIC v ActiveSuper Pty Ltd (No 2) (2013) 93 ACSR 189; [2013] FCA 234; BC201301412. See also ASIC Media Release 13-054MR
"Provisional liquidators appointed in SMSF investigation" 19 March 2013. For commentary on these decisions, see Ben Langford "Orders
sought to appoint provisional liquidators to a foreign company" BCLB No 4, March 2013 at [133]; and Ben Langford "ASIC applies to have
a provisional liquidator appointed until just and equitable winding up application determined" BCLB No 7, April 2013 at [254].
15 Above, n 2, at [17]-[31].
16 Above, n 2, at [58].
17 Above, n 2, at [62].
18 Above, n 2, at [79].
19 Above, n 2, at [206]-[247].
20 Above, n 2, at [248]-[256].
21 Above, n 2, at [257]-[261].
22 Above, n 2, at [263]-[284].
23 Above, n 2, at [287].
24 Above, n 2, at [289].
25 Above, n 2, at [293]-[308].
26 Above, n 2, at [303]-[306].
27 Above, n 2, at [310]-[324].
28 Above, n 2, at [336].
29 Above, n 2, at [337]. In Google Inc v ACCC (2013) 249 CLR 435; 294 ALR 404; [2013] HCA 1; BC201300295 at [3], the High Court
overturned the findings of the Full Court of the Federal Court that Google had engaged in misleading and deceptive conduct by publishing
and displaying sponsored links as part of their search results in response to a user's search request. The court unanimously held that Google
Page 7
was not the author of the sponsored links. The court also found that ordinary and reasonable users of the search engine would have
understood that the sponsored links were created by advertisers and that any misrepresentations made by the sponsored links were those of
the advertisers and had not been adopted or endorsed by Google.
30 Above, n 2, at [338].
31 Above, n 2, at [339].
32 Above, n 2, at [345]-[358].
33 Above, n 2, at [359]-[386].
34 Above, n 2, at [382].
35 Above, n 2, at [384]-[385].
36 Above, n 2, at [387]-[394].
37 For a list of the MOGS defendants, see above, n 2, at [13].
38 Above, n 2, at [395].
39 Above, n 2, at [423].
40 Above, n 2, at [433].
41 Above, n 2, at [451].
42 Above, n 2, at [452]-[453].
43 Above, n 2, at [456]-[457].
44 Above, n 2, at [532]-[614]; [620]-[629].
45 Above, n 2, at [630]-[638].
46 ASIC v ActiveSuper Pty Ltd (in liq) (No 2) (2015) 106 ACSR 302; [2015] FCA 527; BC201504480.
47 ASIC Media Release 15-134MR "Decision in ActiveSuper civil proceedings", 29 May 2015.
Recent Cases
[576] Approval of scheme of arrangement where expert determines it is not fair
but reasonable